

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 12 1992 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**RUFUS E. STEVENS,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**Case No. 78,031**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

*ON APPEAL FROM A SENTENCE OF DEATH IMPOSED  
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA*

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Oren Root Jr.

Patrick M. Wall, Esq.

~~A Professional Corporation~~

~~36 West 44th Street~~

~~New York, New York 10036~~

~~(212) 840-7188~~

**(212) 732-0076**

Attorney for Appellant

**JB**  
**11-12-92**

**346 Broadway**  
**Room 3 West**  
**NY, NY**  
**10013**

Patrick M. Wall  
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
 <b>POINT ONE - THE SEVENTEEN MITIGATING FACTORS PROVED BY STEVENS OVERWHELMINGLY REQUIRED A LIFE SENTENCE, HAD THE <i>TEDDER</i> STANDARD BEEN APPLIED AND DUE DEFERENCE BEEN GIVEN TO THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE .....</b>	
A. Introduction.. .....	2
B. The <i>Tedder</i> Standard .....	3
C. Judge Weatherby's Sentencing Order .....	4
D. The Overwhelming <b>Support</b> for the <b>Jury's</b> Recommendation of Life .....	4
1. Deprived childhood .....	4
2. Physically/psychologically abused as a child .....	5
3. Learning disabled/lack of education .....	6
4. <b>Good</b> worker/held jobs .....	6
5. Military service .....	6
6. <b>Good</b> parent/family member .....	7
7. Mental/psychological problems .....	7
8. Drinking or intoxicated at the time of the crime .....	8
9. History of alcohol problems .....	9
10. Question of which participant committed the homicide .....	9

11.	Premeditated murder not proven (although defendant convicted of felony murder) . . . . .	9
13.	Remorse . . . . .	9
16.	Physical condition . . . . .	9
17.	Charitable/humanitarian deeds . . . . .	10
E.	Conclusion . . . . .	10

POINT TWO - THE SENTENCE OF DEATH WAS DISPROPORTIONAL TO REVERSALS OF LIFE OVERRIDES BY THIS **COURT** IN LIGHT OF THE FACTS THAT STEVENS WAS NOT THE ACTUAL KILLER, WAS INTOXICATED AND HAD A HISTORY OF ALCOHOL ABUSE, AND WAS THE VICTIM OF A SEVERELY DEPRIVED CHILDHOOD . . . . . 11

POINT THREE - EACH OF THE **FOUR** AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES RELIED **UPON** WAS INSUFFICIENTLY PROVEN AND/OR WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFECTIVE . . 11

A.	Introduction . . . . .	11
B.	THE AVOIDING ARREST AGGRAVATING <b>FACTOR</b> WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY PROVEN BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT <b>SHOW</b> THAT <b>THE</b> DOMINANT OR ONLY MOTIVE FOR THE MURDER WAS THE ELIMINATION OF A WITNESS . . . . .	12
C.	THE PECUNIARY GAIN AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY PROVEN, IN THAT THE HOMICIDE DID NOT <u>FURTHER</u> THE FINANCIAL GAIN . . . . .	13
E.	CONSIDERATION OF §921.141(5)(e) AND (f) WAS PRECLUDED BY <b>THE</b> LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE <b>AND THIS STATE'S</b> TRIPARTITE SENTENCING SCHEME . . . . .	13

POINT FOUR - **MUCH** OF THE PROSECUTION'S EVIDENCE SUPPORTING AGGRAVATION WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INADMISSIBLE AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED . . . . . 14

A.	Introduction . . . . .	14
----	------------------------	----

B.	THE CONSIDERATION OF STEVENS' POST- ARREST STATEMENTS VIOLATED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND SELF-INCRIMINATION PROVISIONS OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS . . . . .	14
2.	The Relevant Facts . . . . .	14
3.	STEVENS' POST-ARREST STATEMENTS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED BECAUSE THEY WERE THE FRUIT OF AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL WARRANTLESS ARREST IN THE HOME . . . . .	15
4.	PARMENTER'S VIOLATION OF THE "KNOCK AND ANNOUNCE" STATUTE ALSO REQUIRED THAT STEVENS' POST-ARREST STATEMENTS BE SUPPRESSED . . . . .	16
5.	STEVENS' POST-ARREST STATEMENTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED BECAUSE HE WAS ARRESTED WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE . . . . .	17
6.	JUDGE WEATHERBY'S FAILURE TO REOPEN THE SUPPRESSION HEARING REQUIRES A REMAND TO DETERMINE THE IMPLICATIONS OF PARMENTER'S APPARENT UNTRUTHS AND WHETHER STEVENS IN FACT VALIDLY WAIVED HIS <i>MIRANDA RIGHTS</i> . . . .	17
C.	THE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S PATENTLY FALSE TESTIMONY VIOLATED STEVENS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING PROCEEDING . . . . .	17
D.	THE STATEMENTS MADE BY ENGLE, WHO COULD NOT BE CROSS-EXAMINED, VIOLATED THE <i>BRUTON</i> RULE AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED . . . . .	18
	POINT FIVE - THE TRIAL PROSECUTOR'S MISCONDUCT --- INCLUDING KNOWINGLY PRESENTING FALSE TESTIMONY, SUPPRESSING FAVORABLE EVIDENCE, DELIBERATELY VIOLATING EVIDENTIARY RULES AND GIVING UNSWORN TESTIMONY --- DEPRIVED STEVENS OF A FAIR SENTENCING PROCEEDING . . . . .	18
111.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) . . . . .	17
<i>Antone v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 1205 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 913 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Atkins v. Dugger</i> , 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) . . . . .	18
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	2
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	2. 8
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	3
<i>Copeland v. Dugger</i> , 565 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	16
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Holsworth v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	2
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	12. 18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>King v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	12. 14. 18
<i>Menendez v. State</i> , 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	12
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Odom v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 925 (1982) . . .	15
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969) . . . . .	17

<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 448 So . 2d 1013 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	4
<i>State v. Sarmiento</i> , 397 So . 2d 643 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	15
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 419 So . 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982). <i>cert. denied</i> . 459 U.S. 1228 (1983) . . . . .	8. 10
<i>Stevens v. State</i> . 552 So . 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	7
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> . 457 U.S. 687 (1982) . . . . .	16
<i>Tedder v. State</i> . 322 So . 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S.97 (1976) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> . 534 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Shotwell Manufacturing Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 233 (1957) . . . . .	18
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> . 564 So . 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	9
<i>Watts v. State</i> . ___ So . 2d ___ (Fla., No. 74.766. Jan. 2. 1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Williams v. State</i> . 386 So . 2d 538 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	3
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> . 580 So . 2d 127 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Amend. IV. U.S. Const. . . . .	15
Amend. XIV. U.S. Const. . . . .	17-18
Art. I. §9, Fla. Const. . . . .	17-18
Art. I, §12, Fla. Const. . . . .	15-16

**STATUTES:**

§901.19(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . .	16
§921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . .	14. 18

§921.141(5)(e), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1992) . . . . . 12, 13  
§921.141(5)(f), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1992) . . . . . 13  
§921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 8
